
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Wednesday, 18 January 2023 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
SUB-BOARD 

 

A meeting of Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
will be held on 

 
Thursday, 26 January 2023 

 
commencing at 2.00 pm 

 
The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room - Town Hall 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Johns (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillor Barnby (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar 

 

Councillor Loxton 

Councillor O'Dwyer 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
SUB-BOARD 

AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
held on 24 November 2022.   
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairwoman decides are 

urgent. 
 

5.   Review of Domiciliary Care (Pages 7 - 15) 
 To review domiciliary care in Torbay and how this is delivered and 

monitored. 

 

(Note: Jo Williams, Director of Adults and Community and Steve 

Honeywill, Head of Adult Social Care Commissioning will present 

this item). 

 



(3) 

 

 
6.   Review of unpaid carers (Pages 16 - 26) 
 To consider a report on the review of unpaid Carers in Torbay. 

 
(Note: Jo Williams, Director of Adult and Community Services and 
Katy Heard, Carers Lead, Torbay and South Devon NHS 
Foundation Trust will present this item) 
 

7.   Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
Action Tracker 

(Page 27) 

 To receive an update on the implementation of the actions of the 
Sub-Board and consider any further actions required (as set out in 
the submitted action tracker). 
 

 Meeting Attendance  
 Please note that whilst the Council is no longer implementing Covid-

19 secure arrangements attendees are encouraged to sit with space 
in between other people. Windows will be kept open to ensure good 
ventilation and therefore attendees are recommended to wear 
suitable clothing.  
 
If you have symptoms, including runny nose, sore throat, fever, new 
continuous cough and loss of taste and smell please do not come to 
the meeting 
 

 



  
 

 

Minutes of the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Board 

 
24 November 2022 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillors Douglas-Dunbar, Dudley, Foster and Loxton 

 
Non-voting Co-opted Member 

Pat Harris, Healthwatch 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Brooks (virtually) and Johns (virtually)) 

 

 
13. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group, the 
membership of the Sub-Board had been amended to include Councillor Dudley in 
place of the Chairwoman, Councillor Johns, who attended the meeting remotely due 
to having Covid-19 and therefore was unable to be a formal member of the Sub-
Board). 
 
As apologies had been received from the Chairwoman, Councillor Johns, Councillor 
Douglas-Dunbar was elected Chairwoman of the Sub-Board for the meeting. 
 

14. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Board held on 27 October 2022 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

15. Review of Dentistry Provision in Torbay  
 
Melanie Stoker (Senior Programme Manager), Amy Claridge (Dental Team) and 
(Head of Stakeholder Engagement) from NHS England provided an update on 
dentistry provision in Torbay and responded to the following questions: 
 

 How was dentistry funded and how were the units of dental activity (UDA) 
calculated which meant that dentists were paid different amounts across the 
country. 

 When and how could contracts be changed. 

 What work was being done to encourage children to visit the dentist. 

 There were other benefits of visiting the dentist including overall oral health and 
spotting other disease e.g. cancer, what was being done in the community to 
encourage people to have better oral health and raise awareness of potential 
early warning signs of other health issues. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Thursday, 24 November 2022 
 

 

 There were a lot of pilots being carried out, how soon could they be rolled out 
in Torbay and what more could be done sooner to improve access to dentists 
and improve oral health. 

 How soon was it expected that numbers of children visiting dentists would be 
back to pre-pandemic levels. 

 What follow up action was being taken on the pilots e.g. the teeth brushing in 
schools to ensure that parents also follow this up with teeth brushing before 
bed and that support in school would not result in less support at home. 

 What was being done to improve waiting times for adults and vulnerable 
children. 

 What could be done to encourage more people into dentistry (e.g. improved 
working conditions, access to housing etc.) and to use dentistry staff for other 
roles to enable more patients to be seen. 

 Dentists were expected to meet 96% target otherwise funding was clawed 
back, how does this process work and what was the impact. 

 Yorkshire has dental access centres in their town centres was this something 
that could be looked at for Torbay. 

 What work was being done to focus support on areas of deprivation and how 
this linked to schools (it was suggested that free school meals may be a good 
indicator to use to identify suitable children and families to support). 

 How can we ensure that money clawed back from dentists in Torbay was 
invested in preventative and good oral health for people in Torbay. 

 Were vaping and fizzy drinks considered bad for oral health. 

 How were we monitoring the success of the dental reform programme. 
 

Lincoln Sargeant (Director of Public Health, Mark Richards (Public Health Specialist), 
Wendy Okurut (Brixham Town Council) and Pat Harris (Healthwatch) also took part in 
the discussions and debate. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That NHS England/the Integrated Care Partnership be requested to provide an annual 
update to the Torbay Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
on improvements in dental access and planned oral health improvement initiatives, 
including key outputs and key performance indicators via an accessible dashboard 
(the content of which to be agreed with the Director of Public Health). 
 

16. One Devon Partnership Integrated Care Strategy  
 
The Director of Public Health (Dr Lincoln Sargeant) outlined the submitted paper 
which provided an update on the development of the One Devon Partnership 
Integrated Care Strategy which was produced by the One Devon Integrated Care 
System (ICS) setting out the direction for the system on how NHS commissioners, 
local authorities, providers and other partners could deliver a more joined up, 
preventative and person centred care for the whole population across the course of 
their life.  The Director of Public Health responded to the following questions: 
 

 How could the Sub-Board fully comment on the document when it did not 
include target performance indicators to consider. 

Page 5



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Thursday, 24 November 2022 
 

 

 There was a brief mention of workforce, what more could be included to reflect 
what was proposed to improve workforce planning. 

 How would we ensure and measure the impact of prevention. 

 What other community initiatives would be considered to help with prevention 
(e.g. community event in the library for free mouth cancer checks). 

 How would the ICS ensure that patients only have to tell their story once as 
they move through the system. 

 How would the ICS ensure that any housing targets did not conflict with the 
housing targets and strategies from the member Local Authorities.   

 Would targets around improving housing standards be more appropriate. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Board notes the progress of the One Devon Partnership Integrated Care 
Strategy and recommends that further details around prevention, housing and 
workforce are included as well as ensuring the voice of the child and young person is 
heard. 
 

17. Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Action Tracker  
 
The Sub-Board noted the submitted action tracker. 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 

Page 6



Meeting:  Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 

Date:  26th January 2023  

Wards affected: All  

Report Title:  Domiciliary Care  

When does the decision need to be implemented:  Updates requested by Scrutiny Board 

Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Councillor Stockman 

Director/Divisional Director Contact Details:  Report by Steve Honeywill, Head of Adult Social 

Care Commissioning on behalf of the Director of Adult Social Care, Joanna Williams.  

1.Purpose of Report 

1. To provide the Scrutiny Sub-Board with information regarding how Domiciliary Care in 

Torbay is delivered, provided and monitored.    

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

2.1 The information in this report and attached data is available to provide Members with 

assurance and pertinent information regarding the performance of the local Domiciliary 

Care market and its achievements and challenges.    

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

3.1 For Members of the Board to note the contents of the report and   

3.2. Officers to follow up regarding any requirements from discussions or specific actions from 

the Board.  

Appendices 

Appendix 1:  Domiciliary Care hours performance data, hours etc  

Tab One, 15 minute visits, Tab 2 Hours over time, Tab 3 Hospital admissions  

   

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

Supporting Information 

 

1. Introduction and summary  

1.1 Torbay has a long-standing Domiciliary Care framework of currently 18 providers working in 

the community on a procured framework named “Living Well at Home” The current 

framework commenced in March 2020 and runs until March 2025. It should be noted that 

that th
[...]
teve_honeywill_torbay_gov_uk/EWbCfR8qVJJBhsT254SzYBgBZcCnfSTXCuqDW6gjFqqUMA


 
numbers change daily as people are allocation care and new clients move into the system 

to be allocated care.         

3. Financial Opportunities and Implications 

3.1 Current framework March 2020 to March 2025.  

3.2 Council Commissioners with Trust colleagues over the next 18 months to develop an 

approach to re commissioning of the framework to enhance the model to support local 

needs. The Council Market Sustainability Plan, which a requirement of the government Fair 

Cost of Care process will be published at the end of March 2023 that will touch upon these 

matters, but this will be aligned to our existing Market Blueprint Plan published in 2021. 

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 None from this briefing   

5. Engagement and Consultation 

5.1  Engagement with the Domiciliary Care market has always been important to commissioners 

and our delivery partners in Torbay and South Devon NHS foundation Trust.  

5.2 During the pandemic we worked very closely with the framework providers in the 

deployment of Covid grants support to target interventions financial and practical, including 

using funds to undertake a marketing campaign to work in Dom Care locally, help with 

overseas works recruitment, temporary money to makes retention payments to staff or 

funds provided to providers to increase pay as an acknowledgement and thank you for 

working through the pandemic. Subsequently the Trust have reinstated face to face care 

collaborative meetings with providers as soon as this was practical. Engagement and 

transparent communication continue to be our approach with the care market.        

6. Purchasing or Hiring of Goods and/or Services 

6.1     Not applicable to this briefing.   

 

7. Tackling Climate Change. 

7.1 Not applicable for this briefing. 

  

Page 10



 

8. Associated Risks and other information   

8.1 In addition to the analysis in Section one and two o
[...]
HWDPT-
Unpaid-Carers-Survey-FINAL.pdf page 20-21 

Page 26



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Action Tracker 

Date of 
meeting 

Minute 
No. 

Action Comments 

27/10/22 8 Wait times for adult social care assessments and care. 
 
Members asked that following information be provided: 
 

1. The number of people who have been removed from 
the waiting list as a result of seeking private treatment; 
and  
 

2. The approach taken to share the waiting list data 
across teams and with partners.  

 

Awaiting response. 

24/11/22 15 That NHS England/the Integrated Care Partnership be 
requested to provide an annual update to the Torbay Adult 
Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board on 
improvements in dental access and planned oral health 
improvement initiatives, including key outputs and key 
performance indicators via an accessible dashboard (the 
content of which to be agreed with the Director of Public 
Health). 
 

Report submitted to NHS England/Integrated 
Care Partnership and added to the 2023/2024 
Work Programme - complete 

24/11/22 16 That the Board notes the progress of the One Devon 
Partnership Integrated Care Strategy and recommends that 
further details around prevention, housing and workforce are 
included as well as ensuring the voice of the child and young 
person is heard. 
 

Report submitted on 5/12/22 – awaiting a 
response. 

 

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 7


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Review of Domiciliary Care
	Appendix 1

	6 Review of unpaid carers
	7 Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Action Tracker



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Sub-Board 

 
26 January 2023 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Johns (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Foster and Dudley 
 

Co-opted Members 
 

Pat Harris (Healthwatch) 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillor Stockman) 

 

 
18. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence was received from Councillors Loxton and O’Dwyer. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group 
and Conservative Group, the membership of the Sub-Board had been amended to 
include Councillors Dudley and Foster in place of Councillors Douglas-Dunbar and 
Barnby respectively. 
 

19. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Board held on 24 November 2022 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

20. Review of Domiciliary Care  
 
Jo Williams, Director of Adults and Community Services and Steve Honeywill, 
Head of Adult Social Care Commissioning presented their report on the review of 
domiciliary care in Torbay and responded to the following questions: 
 

 How many people were subject to 15 minute visits? 

 Did the 15 minute visits apply to individuals who just need help taking 
medication and a welfare check rather than those requiring personal care? 

 How quickly does the Council and its partners find out if an individual who is 
the subject of care, has been admitted to hospital? 

 Does the Council have the ability to check computerised information as to 
hospital admissions? 

 Do the figures presented include intermediate care? 



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Thursday, 26 January 2023 
 

 Was there a good relationship and information sharing with housing 
providers? 

 What approach do care providers and their staff take to covering the Torbay 
area and was it a coordinated approach? 

 Was there still extra training available for staff undertaking intermediate 
care? 

 Excluding intermediate care, was there a standard price per hour or 
different rates for different care agencies and what was it? 

 As a Council working with the NHS, was the proportion of funding split 50% 
between each organisation? 

 After 4 weeks could the level of care be reduced to basic care? 

 Do care staff receive the same rate of pay or was it dependent upon the 
care agency? 

 Where working hours were variable and flexible, could that affect staff 
benefits?   

 Were respite care numbers included within the figures presented? 

 What were the figures for Torbay in respect of delayed discharge from 
hospital because the individual was waiting for care to be arranged? 

 How does Torbay Hospital compare with Royal Devon and Exeter Hospital 
and Derriford Hospital in Plymouth in relation delayed discharge from 
hospital because the individual was waiting for care to be arranged? 
 

The Sub-Board expressly congratulated the ICO (Integrated Care Organisation) 
for having no individuals in the hospital waiting for care at the current time and 
praised Domiciliary Care providers for their excellent work particularly during the 
pandemic. 

 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 

supports the proposals set out in the submitted report; and 
 
2. that the Board reviews the Transformation and Sustainability Plan for Adult 

Social Care when it is available. 
 

21. Review of unpaid carers  
 
Jo Williams, Director of Adults and Community Services and Katy Heard, Carers 
Lead, Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust presented a report relating 
to a review of unpaid carers and responded to the following questions: 
 

 Does the Council carry out assessments and meet the cost of respite care? 

 Does the Council provide any financial support for the cost of white goods or 
was there financial or practical assistance available from other organisations 
or charities? 

 Was the carers’ services budget met by the Council? 

 Were there any proposed changes in the Council’s budget to support carers? 

 How could the Council identify people who were carers before they become ill 
themselves? 

 



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Thursday, 26 January 2023 
 

 
Members noted the submitted report in respect of the review of unpaid carers. 
 

22. Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Action 
Tracker  
 
The Sub-Board noted the submitted action tracker.  The Clerk provided the 
following updates: 
 

 Update on Minute 8 - An e-mail was circulated to Members on the 19 
January with information provided by Shelly Machin, System Director, 
Torbay and South Devon NHS Trust Foundation, as requested by the Sub 
Board at the meeting held on the 27 October 2022. 

 

 Update on Minute 16 - The One Devon Partnership Integrated Care 
Strategy was still under development so all the Sub-Board’s comments 
would be taken into account during the production of the next version(s). 

 
It was agreed that Healthwatch would provide copies of their reports via the 
scrutiny inbox, which would then be circulated to all Councillors for their 
information and then used as reference for future discussions by the Sub-Board. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 
 


